## Hall of the House of Representatives

83rd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2001 Amendment Form

## Subtitle of House Bill No. 2405

"AN ACT TO REPLACE THE TERM DISABILITY INSURANCE WITH THE TERM ACCIDENT AND HEALTH INSURANCE, WHERE WARRANTED AND APPROPRIATE."

## Amendment No. 2 to House Bill No. 2405.

Amend House Bill No. 2405 as engrossed, H3/7/01:

Page 2, delete lines 9 through 11 and substitute the following:

"against bodily injury, disablement, or death by accident or accidental means, or the expense thereof, or against <u>loss of income due to</u> disablement, or expense resulting from sickness, and every insurance appertaining thereto."

AND

Page 3, line 14, delete "disability" and substitute "disability"

AND

Insert an additional section immediately following Section 65 to read as follows:

"SECTION 66. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the Eighty-third General Assembly that the term disability insurance is obsolete in the insurance industry and should be updated to the usage of accident and health insurance to conform with national industry standards. Therefore, an emergency is declared to exist and this act being immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall become effective on the date of its approval by the governor. If the bill is neither approved nor vetoed by the Governor, it shall become effective on the expiration of the period of time during which the Governor may veto the bill. If the bill is vetoed by the Governor and the veto is overridden, it shall become effective on the date the last house overrides the veto."

MHF9<sup>°</sup>

The Amendment was read \_ By: Representative Files LH/MHF - 031520011533 MHF917